Third, landcover classification was done based on visual interpretation

through SPOT 5 satellite image. Generally, vegetation cover was determined

through NDVI calculation from satellite image. Limited in image visualization,

some unit were generalized and grouped into a type of landcover, in example

built-up unit in some case were coincided with plants or crops but generalized as

built-up area. This deficiency causes vegetation cover become lower than actual

value and further affected maximum storage in the model. Forth, soil depth data

was generated from digital soil map data. The depth analysis follows soil unit

type with general value between 100 until 200 cm.

5.2.4. Sensitivity analysis

There are four hydrological component tested with sensitivity analysis.

Saturated hydroulic conductivity (Ksat), soil porosity, maximum storage, and

soil depth are the components. This analysis was employed to find out which

component is the most sensitive to the discharge. The analysis was performed in

the model by increasing and decreasing the components value in 5%, 25%, and

50%. The result of the analysis is presented below.

65

Table 5-10. Sensitivity analysis on the hydrologic model

Parameter

simulation
-50% -25% -5% Initial 5% 25% 50%

Ksat

Min 20,161.7 26,421.5 31,196.4 32,350.4 33,587.1 37,909.1 38,327.3

Max 3,187,730 3,090,750 2,995,040 2,956,920 2,928,730 2,802,220 2,709,090

Average 377656.17 363,157 358,939.2 359,189.6 358,090.31 346,212.56 344,801.06

Total Year 137,844,503 132,552,304 131,012,813 131,104,205 130,702,964 126,367,584 125,852,386

Different 6,740,297 1,448,098.3 -91,392.7   -401,240.9 -4,736,621 -5,251,820

Percentage 105% 101% 100%   100% 96% 96%

Pore

Min   36,453.6 32,350.4 24,712.7 7,895.55 2,673.82

Max   3,028,060 2,956,920 2,884,060 2,498,320 2,135,120

Average   356,497.35 359,189.6 359,548.79 346,054.72 335,880.39

Total Year   130,121,533 131,104,205 131,235,307 126,309,974 122,596,344

Different   -982,672   131,102 -4,794,232 -8,507,862

Percentage 0% 0% 99%   100% 96% 94%

Sma

x

Min 32,440.4 32,401.8 32,363.7 32,350.4 32,344.5 32,317.9 32,293.4

Max 299,9160 2,984,680 2,964,990 2,956,920 2,949,710 2,932,430 2,901,070

Average 368,561.85 364,406.68 360,336.33 359,189.6 358,063.25 353,989.74 347,931.27

Total Year 134,525,076 133,008,438 131,522,759 131,104,205 130,693,086 129,206,255 126,994,915

Different 3,420,871 1,904,232.9 418,554   -411,119.4 -1,897,950 -4,109,290

Percentage 103% 101% 100%   100% 99% 97%

Soil

dept

h

Min 10,030.9 23,598.4 32,013.2 32,350.4 32,772.6 34,256.7 36,121.2

Max 3,148,100 3,154,390 3,021,700 2,956,920 2,814,180 2,672,540 2,924,910

Average 88,226.581 220,837.54 349,905.68 359,189.6 368,969.58 496,696.48 573,080.58

Total Year 32,202,702 80,605,702 127,715,573 131,104,205 134,673,897 181,294,215 209,174,411

Different -98,901,503 -50,498,504 -3,388,632   3,569,692.1 50,190,009 78,070,206

Percentage 25% 61% 97%   103% 138% 160%

* Unit: min, max, and average are m
3
/day; total year and different are m

3
/year

From table 5-9, it can be concluded that soil depth is the most sensitive

among four components tested. Besides, soil depth gives different response to

the discharge compare to the others. Ksat, soil porosity and maximum storage

decrease the discharge when those values increased while soil depth gives

positive response to the discharge (Graph 5-7). Increasing the storage in canopy

makes more water intercepted and gives opportunity for the sun energy to

evaporate the water back to the atmosphere. This small cycle contributed to the